income tax deductions. See the Income Taxes Note in Item 1 – Financial Statements for further details on this discrete
tax adjustment. Since this benefit was unusual, the ROIC calculation has been adjusted to exclude this item to improve
comparability and better reflect the return on average invested capital for the periods presented. A reconciliation of the
tax rate as reported to the tax rate used above is as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(Dollars in thousands)

Income
Before
Taxes

Income
Taxes Tax Rate

As reported $644,140 $21,000 3.3 %
Discrete tax adjustment — 165,927 25.7 %
As adjusted $644,140 $186,927 29.0 %

In the first quarter of 2010, the Company recorded a discrete tax charge of $21.9 million related to the Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act and Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act. See the Income Taxes Note in
Item 1 – Financial Statements for further details on this discrete tax adjustment. Since this charge was unusual, the
ROIC calculation has been adjusted to exclude this item to improve comparability and better reflect the return on
average invested capital for the periods presented. A reconciliation of the tax rate as reported to the tax rate used
above is as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

(Dollars in thousands)

Income
Before
Taxes

Income
Taxes Tax Rate

As reported $501,805 $168,000 33.5 %
Discrete tax adjustment — (21,881 ) (4.4 )%
As adjusted $501,805 $146,119 29.1 %

Working Capital

Management uses working capital as a measurement of the short-term liquidity of the Company. Net working capital
at March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 is summarized as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)
March 31,
2011

December
31, 2010 Increase/(Decrease)

Current Assets:
Cash and equivalents $1,084,470 $1,186,367 $ (101,897 )
Trade receivables 2,981,230 2,581,592 399,638
Inventories 1,824,081 1,634,856 189,225
Other 706,642 567,673 138,969

6,596,423 5,970,488 625,935
Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt 750,773 326,236 424,537
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,258,135 2,140,885 117,250
Other 240,648 555,731 (315,083 )

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form 10-Q

36

3,249,556 3,022,852 226,704
Net Working Capital $3,346,867 $2,947,636 $ 399,231
Current Ratio 2.03 1.98

Inventories and trade receivables increased primarily due to seasonality in working capital, and the increase in base
revenues and acquisitions. Other current assets increased primarily due to higher tax receivables and general corporate
purposes. Short-term debt increased primarily due to issuances of commercial paper to fund acquisitions and tax
payments in the first quarter of 2011. Accounts payable increased due to higher purchase activity. Other current
liabilities decreased primarily due to the decrease in income taxes payable.

Edgar Filing: ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC - Form 10-Q